
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: East 

Area 

Date: 18 February 2019 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Bristol Estate Community Room 

Allamanda, 146a Donald Hall Road, 
Brighton BN2 5DJ 

Members: Councillors: 

Mears (Chair),  Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Kat Hoare 
Democratic Services 
01273 291064 
kat.hoare@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

53 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 

54 APOLOGIES  

 

55 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 03 December 2018 (copy attached).  
 

57 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 28 

 Responses to items raised at the following Tenant Only Meetings held on: 
 
East Area  –  6/12/2018 
Central Area  –10/01/2019 
West Area –   8/1/2019  
North Area –  13/12/2019 
 
(copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

58 THE FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 29 - 34 

 

59 FIELD OFFICERS  

 A Field Officer will attend the meeting to give an update on their work. 
 

 

 

60 UPDATE ON LAUNDRIES                                                       REPORT TO FOLLOW  

   
 

61 UPDATE ON THE EDB REVIEW 35 - 46 

 

62 ELECTIONS TO VACANT SEASIDE HOMES TRUSTEE POSITIONS 47 - 50 

 

63 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 51 - 78 

 

64 CITY WIDE REPORTS 79 - 82 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group  

 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

 Home Group: – 4 December 2018  
 Involvement & Empowerment Group - 13 December 2018 
 
B. Sheltered Housing Action Group – 25 July 2018 

 

65 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The date of the next meeting is: Monday 1st April 2019 from the earlier 
time of 6.30 pm at the Housing Centre, Moulsecoomb for (EDB voting). – 
To be confirmed at the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 3 DECEMBER 2018 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE - COMMUNITY ROOM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillor Platts   
 
Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale), Janet Gearing (Woodingdean), Chris El-
Shabba (Robert Lodge) 

Officers: Justine Harris ( Head of Tenancy Services)  Glyn Huelin (Business & Performance 
Manager), Hilary Edgar ( Housing Service Operations Manager) and Kat Hoare (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
42 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
42.1 Chris El-Shabba substituted as Chair for Councillor Mears. 
 
43 APOLOGIES 
 
43.1 Apologies were received from: Councillors Mears, Mitchell and Morgan, Ododo Dafe 

 (Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement),  Keely McDonald (Resident Involvement 
 Officer), Eddie Wilson (Mears General Manager), Lyn Bennett (M.F.R.T.A  Rep) 

 
44 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
44.1 The Chair communicated the following: 
 
 “At the recent citywide conference, residents expressed an interest in learning more 

about recycling.  In response to this, we would like to offer residents the opportunity to 
visit the material recovery facility at Hollingdean.  Please let Hilary Edgar know if you 
are interested.  There are lots of steps in the building, so please bear that in mind 
when deciding whether this is something you would like to do.” 

 
 The Chair confirmed that she had already visited this recycling facility and Hilary 

Edgar confirmed that up to 20 people could attend at one visit. There was a 
discussion on which kinds of materials could be recycled.  Alan Cooke and Councillor 
Platts confirmed that they were interested in attending and after a suggestion by Janet  
Gearing, Glyn Huelin confirmed that he would suggest this is publicised in the  
 Homing In magazine.  

 
  
  

 
 
 
 

5



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 DECEMBER 2018 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There were several matters arising from the Minutes of the previous meeting which 
were discussed:   

 
45.1 Hilary Edgar circulated a list from the Community Team regarding communal spaces 

and rooms for hire in Whitehawk, as noted on page 7 of the Minutes. 
 
45.2 Alan Cooke requested an update on the Field Officers (FOs) item and the Chair 

confirmed that the FOs had just been launched officially in the previous week and that 
she had invited the FO team to a Due East meeting in order to make contact with 
them.  Janet Gearing asked if certain officers were allocated to certain districts and 
Hilary  confirmed that they were not allocated by area but were citywide. Councillor 
Platts asked for a full list of the type of work that the FOs covered to be re-circulated 
as she queried whether FOs could remove estate agent boards and deal with anti-
social behaviour.  Janet Gearing suggested that there should be an article on the 
Field Officer team in the next issue of Homing In with photos of team members in 
order to introduce them to residents and that the article should be duplicated in local 
newsletters with the FO contact details, so that all residents could contact them, when 
required.  The Chair confirmed that photographs would be useful since all FOs wore a 
recognisable uniform and that Annie Sparks, Regulatory Services Manager could be 
interviewed in the article. 

 
45.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes were an exact record of the meeting held on the 15th 

October 2018. 
 
46 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
 Two of the four items were discussed by the Panel and Officers: 
 

 Item 1 – p. 13 – Future arrangements for repairs & maintenance of council housing 

 
46.1 Alan Cooke stated that he thought that there should have been more consultation on 

these issues than the four meetings and one thousand door-to-door surveys that were 
undertaken.  Glyn Huelin confirmed that his team had also consulted with residents at 
three rounds of Area Panel meetings and that they had received a large amount of 
 feedback through this. 

 
46.2 Alan Cooke asked whether there would be sufficient scrutiny of the service and 

whether the Council might in future let questionable issues through without being 
challenged about them.  Glyn Huelin stated that the Council had set up three different 
ways of checking the future service : firstly, the Home Service Improvement Group 
would receive indicators on how the new service would work, secondly there would  
be a continuation of resident inspectors work and thirdly a review paper would  be 
produced after three and then five years in order to assess and appraise the new 
service. 

 
46.3 Janet Gearing asked if the Apprenticeship scheme would continue and Glyn Huelin 

confirmed that it would be continuing with exactly the same level of investment in 
apprentices. 

 

6



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 DECEMBER 2018 

46.4 The Chair stated that in the past, there had been complaints about Council operatives’ 
work and she questioned whether employees’ work records were looked at.  Glyn 
Huelin replied that employees were dealt with in exactly the same way by Mears as by 
the Council and both followed the probationary period system.  He confirmed that 
 quality assurance was important to the Council and that they would work with the 
internal audit team to check in-house services. He also confirmed that if residents had 
 concerns there was a multi-stage process to work through to ensure that these were 
dealt with. 

 
 Item 2 - Cash rent payments for pensioners 
 
46.5 Alan Cooke stated that although he had nominated this item, he could not see the 

point of this now in hindsight, since he was disappointed that Post Offices would not 
install paypoints which he felt was an important factor for pensioners. 

 
46.6 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
 
47 TENANCY MANAGEMENT - A PRESENTATION ON HOW CASES ARE 

ALLOCATED AND MANAGED WITHIN THE EAST AREA HOUSING TEAM 
 
47.1 Justine Harris introduced this discussion and circulated the paper entitled “ASB 

Working with Perpetrators.” 
 
47.2 Janet Gearing confirmed that she wanted Reps to find out more regarding the 

enforcement workshops in the New Year and was keen to arrange for residents to 
attend.  

 
47.3 The Chair praised the Council and police for dealing with her current 

 harassment case and she confirmed that the perpetrator had now been sentenced.  
She confirmed that she had felt very supported by her Housing Officer and that she 
wanted to encourage other people not to feel afraid of reporting harassment and to 
understand that they did not necessarily have to go to court on these matters.  Her 
 only query on the Council’s handling of the issue, was that she had been told that 
 the perpetrator could possibly lose their home over the case.   

 
47.4 Justine Harris confirmed that she would feed back this valuable input to Janet Dowdell 

and the Chair also confirmed that she would promote the workshops at the next 
Robert Lodge residents meeting. 

 
 47.5 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
48 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 
 
48.1 Hilary Edgar introduced the report, which had been discussed at the Housing and 

 New Homes Committee and had been well received by members. She confirmed that 
Ododo Dafe had been given further feedback from residents and that this would be 
included in a report to the Housing & New Homes Committee in January 2019. 

 
48.2 Hilary Edgar stated that the EDB Budget would continue to exist and would remain 

separate from this budget.  
 

7



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 DECEMBER 2018 

48.3 Alan Cooke stated that he was unsure when applying for grants, whether to contact 
the EDB or those involved with this new Environmental Budget.  Hilary Edgar 
answered that the details of how the  Environmental Budget would be allocated were 
being worked out and that there would be more information in January 2019.   

 
48.4 Janet Gearing stated that in the past, fencing had been the only area that 

Woodingdean residents had been able to apply for EDB funding for she was 
concerned that this may also apply to this Environmental Improvement Budget.  Hilary 
Edgar stated that Simon Bannister and Matt Easteal had a great deal of experience of 
 working with residents in the past on bids and the Chair stated that it would be 
 worthwhile inviting them to a future residents meeting. 

 
48.5 Alan Cooke stated that there was a problem with funding for verges, since residents 

had been unable to get funding for this area in the past, since they had been told that 
verges were not a part of Housing land.  Janet Gearing also stated that in the past, 
residents had requested grasscrete for certain areas and had also been told it was not 
 Housing land, and that this was a particular problem for the Woodingdean area, since 
they had no communal areas and therefore had not been able to apply for EDB 
grants.   Justine Harris stated that this Budget was created to sort out problems like 
this and try to resolve them. 

 
48.6 Hilary Edgar stated that Simon Bannister worked across different kinds of land and 

therefore he was a very useful source of help for residents on these issues.  The 
Chair confirmed that within blocks of flats it could be difficult to find areas which 
qualified for funding but that Simon Bannister and Matt Easteal had already worked 
with residents on gates at Robert Lodge and on planters in Whitehawk and both had 
really persevered and worked hard to get projects finished and could assist residents 
in this area. 

 
48.7 Janet Gearing stated that there had also been problems previously with light 

improvements being judged as too expensive.  Glyn Huelin confirmed that there was 
some flexibility this area and that Janet Gearing should contact Simon Bannister to 
assist with future bids.   

 
48.8 RESOLVED – That the Panel
[...]
 
Credit claimants and rent arrears and report back on this.  Hilary Edgar confirmed that 
information on the Credit Union could be submitted to a future issue of Homing In. 

 
49.5 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
50 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 

The residents did not have any discussion or points to make on the reports. 
 

50.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
51 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
51.1 Alan Cooke raised the issue that he was unsure which department to  

contact regarding a caravan parked in the resident’s car park with no number plate. 
Councillor Platts confirmed that residents needed to know whether it was a matter for 
the Council or police, as this was unclear.  She also commented that if it was difficult 
for people to report their neighbour’s vehicles, then tenants could contact her and she 
could contact the Council on their behalf.  Janet Gearing confirmed that similar 
problems with untaxed vehicles had occurred in Woodingdean and that often the 
problem had been passed from the police to the DVLA and then on to the Council and 
had not been resolved properly. Hilary Edgar confirmed that this issue should be 
reported to Housing Customer Services on tel: 01273 293030.    

 
52 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
52.1 The date of the next meeting will be 18th February 2019. 

 
 
 

9



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 DECEMBER 2018 

The meeting concluded at 8.13 pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

10



Questions from Residents 

 

Items from the East Residents’ Only meeting 6/12/18 

 

Question: Repairs service contract - oversight 
 

At the meeting on 18th October there were concerns about oversight of the day-to-

day repairs contract when it is brought in-house. The meeting wanted to know if 

there will be a Clerk of Works, or equivalent role, that will be responsible for checking 

work carried out by the in-house contractor. In addition, information was required on 

plans for external, independent oversight of the contract. 

The meeting submitted this issue to the Area Panel, but due to the wording in the 

minutes there was some confusion and the issue of general oversight was not 

addressed in the written response provided.  

The meeting decided to resubmit this matter to the Area Panel to ask: 

 With the transfer to the in-house arrangements, what measures will be put in 

place to   ensure tenants receive consistent standards, quality and value for 

money? 

 What provision will there be for independent oversight of the in-house repairs 

service by a person or body who is separate from and not employed by the 

council?  

 

Response 

Thank you for your query regarding the future delivery of housing repairs and empty 

properties services. As part of the process of setting up the service between now 

and April 2020 the programme team will focus on many activities. One that is of huge 

importance is the processes in place to test value for money, productivity and quality 

of  the in-house repair service for our tenants and leaseholders.  

11



Satisfaction with the current service is high and we want to initially continue to deliver 

that high standard to our customers and look to improve satisfaction moving forward 

as the service continues to establish.  Increased ownership over the service and a 

closer connection to the staff delivering it will provide opportunities to initially focus 

on maintaining consistency in service standards and also make longer term 

improvements.  

 

The method of reporting repairs, prioritising emergency jobs and staffing levels will 

not change or reduce as part of the creation of the in-house service. Our customer 

service promise and key performance measures will also remain in place to hold the 

in-house service to account. 

 

Both tenants and leaseholders fed back through consultation on the service that they 

wanted to see more Brighton & Hove City Council employed staff check
[...]
ss & Performance Manager, Telephone 01273 293306 

 

28

https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/content/housing/council-housing/repairs-and-maintenance-contract-options
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/content/housing/council-housing/repairs-and-maintenance-contract-options


Page 1 of 5 

Area Panel Briefing Paper 

Resident Engagement Arrangements - programme for future Housing 

repairs, planned maintenance and capital works 

18th February, 19th February, 20th February, 21st February 2019 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This paper details the arrangements for resident engagement following the 

approval at Policy, Resources and Growth committee in October 2018 for 

the delivery of the future service for repairs, planned maintenance and major 

capital projects.  

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. As part of the decision making process for the future repairs programme the 

programme team consulted with residents about how services for housing 

repairs and maintenance should be delivered moving forward.  

2.2. Feedback form the consultation enabled the programme team to develop a 
set of clear strategic objectives for the future delivery of the housing repairs 
and improvement services as follows: 

 

 Excellent customer service including the ability to self-serve and greater 
direct customer access to services 

 A strong focus on pro-active maintenance of existing assets 

 Increased transparency, control and accountability around cost, 
programme information and quality assurance 

 Demonstration of value for money combined with the inclusion of social 
value requirements in order to secure added economic, social or 
environmental benefits for the local area. 

 
2.3. These objectives helped to inform the decisions taken at committee for the 

future delivery of services; therefore the programme team is ensuring that 
residents can see these objectives embedded in the way we deliver services 
moving forward.  

 
2.4. To ensure this the programme team would like to work with a group of 

residents who can engage with this programme of work.  
 
 
 
 

29



Page 2 of 5 

2.5. The council’s resident involvement structure for housing involves four 

Service Improvement Groups and three citywide interest groups: 

 Home (Home SIG) 

 Tenancy & Neighbourhood and Community 

 Business & Value for Money 

 Involvement & Empowerment 

 Leaseholder Action Group (LAG) 

 Senior Housing Action Group 

 Tenant Disability Network 

 

2.6. These Service Improvement Groups report through to Area Panels which 

ensures a good oversight of the work undertaken by each group. 

 

2.7. Currently residents oversee the delivery of repairs, planned maintenance 

and major projects as part of the work undertaken by the Home Group.  

 

2.8. Due to the large the amount of work that is undertaken by the Home Group, 

and following discussion with the Chair of the group, this report proposes 

that a task and finish (temporary sub-group) of the Home service 

Improvement Group is set up as outlined below. 

 

2.9. Proposal for task and finish (temporary sub-group) to Home Service 

Improvement Group: 

 

2.10. The programme team would like to work with a group of residents through 

the process of setting up the new repairs and maintenance services between 

March 2019 and April 2020.  

 

2.11. This sub-group would report in to the Home Group in the same way as other 

sub-groups (i.e. Resident Inspectors, Partnership Core Group).  

 

2.12. Following the decisions agreed at committee in 2018 the programme team 

have been continuing to engage with residents through Area Panels, the 

LAG and the Home SIG. However the ‘future repairs group’ with a formal 

structure is proposed so that both the Area Panels and the Home SIG will 

keep oversite of the programme as it evolves between now and April 2020. A 

separate group with no reporting line may not benefit from the wider network 

of communication and engagement that the Home Group lin
[...]
al review visit 
by 31 December 2018 included three who declined a visit and one who was absent at the time. At the time of writing, 23 of these 
outstanding visits have since been completed. These visits are only one form of contact between Seniors housing staff and residents, 
given that Scheme Managers are based on site during weekdays and regularly phone residents to check in with them – this depends on 
how often they want to be contacted, which for example could be daily or weekly. 

78



 

 

City wide reports 

 

Update since last Area Housing Panel meetings 

 

Seniors’ Housing Action Group 

Latest minutes attached 

Home Group main points from meeting on 4 December 2018 

 Reports from Core Partnership Group, Resident Inspectors and EDB Panel 

 Southern Gas Networks works  including  pipes across blocks in city 

 Environmental improvements project update + discussion on crossovers between Home 
& other services improvement groups 

 Scope of the Home Group + Aims & Objectives clarification 

 Windows assessment of condition, program in Hollingdean + Bates Estate 

 Procurement for Housing Repairs, Planned Maintenance and Capital Works contract 
update 

 Fire Safety update, specifically sprinkler systems 

 Elections of 5 Core Partnership Group resident representatives 

 
Involvement & Empowerment main points form meeting on 13 December 2018 
 

 Review of Resident Involvement budgets; agreed to fund Resident Inspector 

training. 

 Discussion on proposed Tenant and Resident Involvement handbook; short and 

long versions 

 Review of recent citywide conference for residents – lessons learnt for use when 

planning this year’s conference. 

 Information received from Hannah Barker on SETUP – a group made up of 

Resident Involvement Officers from a range of Sussex local authorities and 

housing providers.  The group has as its purpose ‘to provide affordable and 

relevant training.   

 Discussion on need to review Service Improvemen
[...]
ths. 

 

Action - Peter said that we do need to fill empty properties so will be organising open day at 

Hazel Holt to publicise them. If reps would like to have an open day at their own scheme please 

liaise with the scheme manager. 

 

Action – residents security in schemes.  Please ensure do not allow unknown visitors into 

schemes without knowing who they are – we need to stop tailgating.   

 

Action – Peter - suggestion signs put up to discourage residents from letting in strangers into 

the scheme. 

 

Action – residents would like to invite Carelink to a SHAG meeting to discuss procedure if it’s 

necessary to call ambulance and how they keep someone safe.  How long should someone 

wait for ambulance?  Suggestion is that Carelink come to meeting after AGM. 

 

Peter talked too about falls safety and work the team is doing to help prevent falls. A leaflet will 

be circulated to all residents soon. Please ask the scheme manager for more information. 

82


	Agenda
	56 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	57 Residents Question Time
	58 The future arrangements for Repairs and Maintenance
	61 Update on the EDB Review
	62 Elections to vacant Seaside Homes Trustee Positions
	63 Housing Management Performance Report
	AP - Performance Report Q3 2018-19 v0.2

	64 City Wide Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 18 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE COMMUNITY ROOM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mears (Chair) and Platts.  
 
Representatives: Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge RA), Alan Cooke (Craven Vale CA), Lyn 
Bennet (Chair - Manor Farm TRA), Janet Gearing (Woodingdean TRA) 
 
 
Non-Voting Delegates:  
 

Officers: Martin Reid (Assistant Director – Housing), Sharon Davies (Housing Business 
Programme Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Annie 
Sparks (Regulatory Services Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operations 
Manager), Eddie Wilson (General Manager – MEARS) and Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
(Democratic Services Apprentice) 
 
Guests: Sarah Lewis (Local Democracy Reporter) 
 
 
54 APOLOGIES 
 
There were none. 
 
55 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
55.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“I am pleased to let you know that Resident Inspectors will be taking part in a training 
event developed in partnership with a new organisation - South East Training Uniting 
People, also known as SETUP.  This group brings Resident Involvement officers from 
Brighton and Hove together with officers in similar jobs in Eastbourne & Lewes District 
Council, Wealden District Council, Optivo Housing Association, Brighton Housing 
Trust and Seaside Homes. 
 
This event was suggested by Brighton and Hove and will be led by a trainer from 
TPAS, a national group promoting tenant participation.  Our Resident Inspectors will 
meet residents from the other organisations, so as well as being a training event it will 
also be a great opportunity to network and share ideas.  Please get in touch with the 
Resident Involvement team if you are interested in taking part, or have an idea for 
future training events. 
 
Also on the subject of training, a member of the Resident Involvement team recently 
attended a Dementia Awareness event run by the Dementia Friends group.  The 
trainer has offered to come along to association meetings and run a 45 minute 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 18 FEBRUARY 2019 

session to raise awareness about dementia and the support that is available for 
people with the condition, their family and carers.  If any association would like to 
arrange this, please let the Resident Involvement team know and they will put you in 
touch with the trainer” 

 
56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
56.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 3 December 2018 

were agreed as the correct record. 
 
57 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 

RESOLVED: That the Panel agreed to note the responses. 
 
58 THE FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 
 
58.1 Sharon Davies, Housing Business Programme Manager, introduced the briefing paper 

that detailed the resident engagement arrangements on the future Housing repairs, 
planned maintenance and capital works programme and their involvement in the 
process of setting up the new repairs and maintenance services between March 2019 
and April 2020. 

 
58.2 In response to the Chair, Martin Reid, Assistant Director Housing, stated that the 

process to recruit volunteers to sit on the proposed task and finish group would follow 
the Area Housing Panel guidelines. 

 
58.3 Officers stated that as well as generally seeking representation from many different 

profiles, they aimed to particularly include Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) or 
younger candidates as they did not have any representatives of those groups. 

 
58.4 In response to residents asking how frequent and how long the Task and Finish 

Group would occur, officers stated that the groups would vary depending on the 
activity on the session.  

 
58.5 The Chair stated that residents should maximise their involvement to ensure they 

received value for money on their services and that residents should be fully briefed 
throughout the whole process. 

 
58.6 In response to residents asking whether the time of the sessions would consider 

people’s working patterns; officers responded that the schedule could be flexible to 
accommodate residents who wanted to get involved. 

 
58.7 Officers stated that they would keep all residents informed on the process whether 

they were a representative on the Task and Finish Group or not. 
 
58.8 RESOLVED: That the Panel agree to note the report. 
 
59 FIELD OFFICERS 
 
59.1 Annie Sparks, Regulatory Services Manager, introduced two of the new Field Officers 

(FOs), James Barr and Dario Saracini. She stated that the team had launched in 
December 2018 and they had already worked with a number of services, including 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 18 FEBRUARY 2019 

Housing and had started to take on larger cases. She stated that they had 
successfully begun their tasks of evidence gathering, information sharing, service 
referrals and providing community reassurance during unsociable hours. FOs would 
be leading the remodelling of the estate inspections by working with residents to 
identify the improvements they want to see in their neighbourhoods.  

 
59.2 In response to residents, officers stated that the FOs role was securely funded from 

existing services by transferring vacancies to provide an encompassing role that 
would benefit multiple services. 

 
59.3 In response to residents asking to be provided with resources that explained the role 

of the FOs in order to distribute to tenant and resident associations, officers stated 
that there was information on the website and an article would be published in the 
next edition of Homing in. 

 
59.4 Residents raised concern for elderly tenants being unaware and unfamiliar of the 

service and FOs themselves calling to their homes, particularly on evening visits. 
They asked what support the Field officers could provide that residents could not 
access themselves. 

 
59.5 Officers responded that as the FO’s work developed the benefits of the service would 

become clear to residents and associations; they can attend meetings of association 
to discuss their work in more detail, if invited. 

 
59.6 In response to the Chair, officers stated that there were seven FO operating city wide 

and that data would be gathered to make sure each service would receive the right 
resources and attention from the FO to provide an objective taskforce. 

 
59.7 In response to residents who raised concern for vulnerable tenants being presented 

with a FO on their doorstep, officers stated that FOs had had previous job experience 
in working with vulnerable people and in specific situations Housing Officers would 
inform them of sensitivities. 

 
59.8 In response to residents asking how the FOs were finding the job so far, FOs stated 

that it had been challenging, diverse, interesting and an opportunity to learn a lot. 
 
59.9 RESOLVED: That the Panel agree to note the update. 
 
60 UPDATE ON THE EDB REVIEW 
 
60.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, introduced the update on the 

EDB review that looked to improve the delivery timescale, resource deployment and 
the range of projects funded. This review included the task to improve the process by 
making the EDB easier to understand, fairer and more equitable. 

 
60.2 Residents asked what EDB funded projects the Woodingdean area could to bid for as 

it was predominantly independent houses that did not have communal areas meaning 
that they could only primarily benefit from bins and fencing. 

 
60.3 Officers responded that queries and problems relating to the EDB should be 

addressed at an earlier stage in the process in order identify issues so they could be 
rectified and ready to proceed to the next stage. In terms of fencing, individuals would 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 18 FEBRUARY 2019 

be able to apply on a separate scheme; communal fencing could still be part of EDB 
bids. 

 
60.4 In response to residents who expressed frustration over the limited things they could 

bid on, officers stated that they would be available to meet resident associations or 
individuals to suggest robust bids that reflected their needs, something that they 
previously had done on other estates when invited.  

 
60.5 Officers stated that the approach of the EDB review was about the council being a fair 

landlord using clear city wide criteria and a collaborative approach with tenants. 
 
60.6 RESOLVED: That the Panel note the update. 
 
61 ELECTIONS TO VACANT SEASIDE HOMES TRUSTEE POSITIONS 
 
62.1 RESOLVED: That the Panel agree for the two Central Area Panel candidates be 

approved by the East Area Panel to be nominated as Seaside Home Trustees. 
 
62 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
63.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the report 

which included a basic summary and a more detailed document to outline the housing 
management performance for Q3 2018/19. 

 
63.2 Councillor Platts stated that in the last meeting residents wanted more information on 

Universal Credit and arrears and asked why it was taking longer to re-let properties. 
 
63.3 Officers responded that the primary reason for the delay was that some units of senior 

housing could be unpopular due to the size and facilities of the property. She added 
that they were reviewing and trying to improve the scheme by organising open days, 
asking residents for ideas to make properties more attractive, investing money to 
redecorate the properties, putting an article in Homing In and to think about other 
possible uses for those units. 

 
63.4 The Chair stated that review did not span wide enough and should cover the whole 

housing stock in more detail. 
 
63.5 Residents stated that they had seen many examples of properties being redecorated 

and transformed from their previous poor to a welcoming environment. Officers added 
that the timescale of remodelling could sometimes be longer due to the depth of 
damage and age. In the case of properties being too small they hoped residents could 
balance this by utilising the community rooms. 

 
63.6 Residents raised concern for some third floor properties remaining vacant due to the 

absence of a lift. 
 
63.7 Officers responded that after the report going to the Housing and new homes 

Committee, councillors were keen to understand more about sheltered housing and 
map where problems and blockages arose. 
 

63.8 RESOLVED: That the panel agree to note the report. 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 18 FEBRUARY 2019 

63 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
64.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, stated that the dates for coming 

year’s area housing panel had been confirmed. The next date would be the 1 April 
2019 for EDB voting, information sharing and discussion at the Housing Centre. 

 
64 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next East Area Housing Management Panel would be the 3 June 2019. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.50pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


